

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
MAY 12 2008
GERALD E. FUERST
CLERK OF COURTS
CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
EIGHTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO**

Thomas Siller,

Appellant,

v.

State of Ohio,

Appellee.

Case No. 08-90865

Appeal from Case No. CR 391411(A)

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE INNOCENCE NETWORK
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT THOMAS SILLER**

David E. Koropp (Ill.ARDC No.06201442)*
Jesse J. Contreras (Cal. SBN 190538)*
Krista M. Enns (Cal. SBN 206430)*
Winston & Strawn LLP
35 W. Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60601-9703
Telephone: (312) 558-5600
Facsimile: (312) 558-5700
**Motion to be admitted Pro Hac Vice pending*

Timothy M. Casey (0077545)
Milton A. Kramer Law Clinic Center
11075 East Blvd.
Cleveland, OH 44106
Telephone: (216) 368-2766
Facsimile: (216) 368-5137

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
The Innocence Network

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
LAW AND ARGUMENT	8
I. Misleading and false evidence on behalf of the state causes great prejudice to the accused and corrupts the truth seeking function of the trial process	8
II. False forensic testimony materially impairs a defendant's right to a fair trial	11
III. The unreliability of accomplice witness testimony is exacerbated by forensic evidence that falsely corroborates otherwise unsupportable testimony.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Charles v. City of Boston</i> , 365 F. Supp. 2d 82 (D. Mass. 2005)	9, 10
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	9
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	9
<i>Mooney v. Holohan</i> , 294 U.S. 103 (1935).....	8
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959).....	9
<i>Newsome v. McCabe</i> , 256 F.3d 747 (7th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Pierce v. Gilchrist</i> , 359 F.3d 1279 (10th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Roberts v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 552 (1980).....	15, 16
<i>State v. Bell</i> , 647 N.E.2d 193 (Ohio Ct. App. 1994).....	11
<i>State v. DeFronzo</i> , 59 Ohio Misc. 113 (1978).....	10, 11
<i>State v. Tomblin</i> , 443 N.E.2d 529 (Ohio Ct. App. 1981).....	11
<i>U.S. v. Lee</i> , 359 F.3d 412 (6 th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>United States v. Addison</i> , 498 F.2d 741 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	12
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	8, 11
<i>United States v. Baller</i> , 519 F.2d 463 (4th Cir. 1975)	12

<i>United States v. Frazier</i> , 387 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2004)	12
---	----

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

28 U.S.C. Section 1983	10
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2921.11 (2008)	11
U.S. Const., amend XIV	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alexandra Natapoff, Comment: <i>Beyond Unreliable: How Snitches Contribute to Wrongful Convictions</i> , 37 Golden Gate U. L. Rev. 107, 107-08 (2006)	18, 19
Brandon Garrett, <i>Judging Innocence</i> , 108 Colum. L. Rev. 55, 87 & n.121 (2007).....	14
Daniel B. Yaeger, <i>A Radical Community of Aid: A Rejoinder to Opponents of Affirmative Duties to Help Strangers</i> , 71 Wash. U.L.Q. 1 (1993).....	15
Daniel C. Richman, <i>Cooperating Clients</i>	15
FSA Report 33-34	19
George C. Harris, <i>Testimony for Sale: The Law and Ethics of Snitches and Experts</i> , 28	15
Gross et al., 95 J. Crim. L. & Criminology.....	3, 4, 7, 11
Hugo Adam Bedau & Michael L. Radelet, <i>Miscarriages of Justice in Potentially Capital Cases</i> , 40	3
Joseph L. Peterson et al., <i>The Uses and Effects of Forensic Science in the Adjudication of Felony Cases</i> , 32	13
Michael Mann, <i>The CSI Effect: Better Jurors Through Television and Science?</i> , 24 Buff. Pub. Int. L. J. 211 (2006)	12
Paul C. Giannelli & Kevin C. McMunigal, <i>Prosecutors, Ethics, and Expert Witnesses</i>	10
Paul C. Giannelli, <i>The Innocent Man</i> , 22-WTR	17
Post Conviction DNA Testing Report 1	7

R. Michael Cassidy, "Soft Words of Hope:" <i>Giglio, Accomplice Witnesses, and the Problem of Implied Inducements</i>	14
Rob Warden, <i>Illinois Death Penalty Reform: How it Happened, What it Promises</i> , 95 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 381 (2005).....	15
Samuel R. Gross et al., <i>Exonerations in the United States: 1989 Through 2003</i> , 95 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 523 (2005).....	2
Scott Bales, <i>Turning the Microscope Back on Forensic Scientists</i> , 26	12
Tara Marie La Morte, <i>Sleeping Gatekeepers: United States v. Llera Plaza and the Unreliability of Forensic Fingerprinting Evidence Under Daubert</i> , 14 Alb. L.J. Sci. & Tech. 171, 208-09 (2003)	13
<i>The Effects of Clinical and Scientific Expert Testimony on Juror Decision Making in Capital Sentencing</i> , 7 Psychol. Pub. Pol. & L. 267, 273 (2001).....	12, 13
Tom R. Tyler, <i>Viewing CSI and the Threshold of Guilt: Managing Truth and Justice in Reality and Fiction</i> , 115 Yale L.J. 1050 (2006)	13
